PRINTED: 12/01/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL018044 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 704 EAST UNION STREET SPECIAL UNION HOME MAIDEN, NC 28650 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 V112 An annual and complaint survey was completed Service Plan did not include on 11/20/23. The complaint was unsubstantiated (# NC208108). Deficiencies were cited. an update to the service This facility is licensed for the following service plan in regard to cell phone category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. usage, completing chores, This facility is licensed for 3 and currently has a attending day activity. census of 2. The survey sample consisted of audits of 2 current clients. Treatment Team; including Cabarrus DSS guardian of the V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan resident, Partners Care 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND Coordinator and her supervisor, TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE PLAN RHA QP and RHA Administrator (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or met on 10/11/23 to discuss legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to putting a plan in place for receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: cell phone use. QP and (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a Administrator contacted Care projected date of achievement; (2) strategies; Manager and Supervisor (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least numerous times in regard to annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; updating the plan. Another (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and meeting was held on 11/27/23. (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

obtained.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

provider stating why such consent could not be

Again, it was requested by RHA

for Partners to update plan.

(X6) DATE

aministrato



PRINTED: 12/01/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL018044) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _		11/20/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SPECIA	L UNION HOME		T UNION ST NC 28650	REET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	This Rule is not me Based on record revisited to develop and strategies to address audited clients (#2). Record review on 11-Date of admission: -Diagnoses: Asperging Disorder, Attention In Mood Disorder, Opp-Consent for Rights 10/11/23 noted "Desphone agreement/cophone usage hours in Monday-Sunday being shower and chore of Saturday/Sunday if completed earlier [Cophone usage earlier Justification for limiting history of elopement information, community of the completing choracter and	t as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility d implement treatment s the clients' needs for 1 of 2 The findings are: 1/15/23 for Client #2 revealed: 12/17/22. ers syndrome, Anxiety Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, ositional Defiant Disorder. Limitation signed by guardian cription of the Limitation: Cell onsequences. Approved cell from 2/3pm-8pm ng supervised by staff, after the day is completed. chores and shower are lient #2] can have the cell than 8pm. Detailed ng this right: Due to the poiscussing HIPAA nication with people she safety, refusing showering	V 112	Administrator and QP also had a meeting with 2 Care Massupervisors on 12/7/23 to discuss the importance of timely updates to treatment Plans. On 12/13/23 RHA received Updated plan with requested information added to the plan. Please see attached. In the future RHA Gastonia Unit (Qualified Professional and Admin will continue to request updates are added to treatment plans times.	istrator	

PRINTED: 12/01/2023 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL018044 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 704 EAST UNION STREET SPECIAL UNION HOME MAIDEN, NC 28650 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 | Continued From page 2 V 112 -Didn't have her cell phone during the day until after chores were done usually after 2pm. -"I was at 1 or 2 of the (team) meetings. [Qualified Professional] (QP) makes all the decisions and [Guardian] just does what she says." -Kept her phone in a lock box in the medication closet overnight. She knew the code to lock or open the box. She charged her phone during the day so she could immediately use it when she was allowed. Interview on 11/16/23 with Client #2's Guardian revealed: -Client #2 didn't want to admit she didn't know how to do something. She felt she could live independently. -"My supervisor and I agree with guidelines RHA (License) has in place. We discuss and agree or disagree before anything is put into place. I was allowing her (Client #2) to have her cell phone all the time. When she ran, we decided we should pull back some. We cut out the morning shower music and during the day program." Interview on 11/15/23 with Staff #1 revealed: -Just 1 month ago Client #2 lost access to her phone during the day. She doesn't have her phone during the day and can't take it in the

Division of Health Service Regulation

bathroom anymore. She had radio now or blue

-Client #2 had a 2nd phone the whole time. She had it when the police brought her back 2 weeks

-Had "heard her [Client #2] talking to random boys saying inappropriate things. [The QP] talked

She left saying one of her friends was in the hospital so she was going to see him.

Interview on 11/15/23 with the House Manager

to her and told staff to enforce the rules."

tooth with the phone left in the office.

PRINTED: 12/01/2023 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING MHL018044 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 704 EAST UNION STREET SPECIAL UNION HOME MAIDEN, NC 28650 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 | Continued From page 3 V 112 revealed: -Kept Client #2's phone locked overnight so she can't run with it. She had eloped twice. Two weeks ago she went into Client #1's room, locked the door and climbed out the window going to meet a friend. -She had a boyfriend in another town; that's where she went the 1st time she eloped. -She had her phone with her all the time at day program and was not participating in any activities because she was on her phone. Interview on 11/17/23 with the Qualified Professional and the Regional Administrator revealed: - Had a zoom meeting on 10/11/23 to discuss phone restrictions for Client #2 and have signed consent from Client #2's guardian. "This restriction also went through our Human Rights Committee." -"We don't have updated plan from Care Coordinator. It takes 2 weeks to get approval through MCO (Managed Care Organization) process." -"We did everything except update the treatment plan because we don't write the plan." V 123 27G .0209 (H) Medication Requirements V 123 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (h) Medication errors. Drug administration errors

Division of Health Service Regulation

shall be charted.

and significant adverse drug reactions shall be

pharmacist. An entry of the drug administered and the drug reaction shall be properly recorded in the drug record. A client's refusal of a drug

reported immediately to a physician or

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL018044		B. WING		11/2	11/20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	704 EAST	DRESS, CITY UNION ST NC 28650			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
У 123	Continued From page	ge 4	V 123	V123 Resident had refused 2 Physician ordered items. RHA policy is for the		
	failed to ensure all nerrors were immedia or physician affectin The findings are: Record review on 11-Date of admission: -Diagnoses: Asperg Disorder, Attention I Mood Disorder, Opp-Physician ordered reproto-med cream 2 rectum twice daily for	view and interview, the facility nedication administration ately reported to a pharmacist g 1 of 2 audited clients (#2). 1/15/23 for Client #2 revealed: 12/17/22. ers syndrome, Anxiety Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, positional Defiant Disorder. medications included: .5% (hemorrhoids)-insert into our 10 days ordered on 11/2/23. erosol Powder (athlete's foot)-		employee to document and contact the nurse. Nurse will then contact the physician. Employees did document the refusal in electronic system, Quick Mar but did not contact nurse. The Nurse would not have		
	Client #2 revealed: -Procto-med cream 11/6/23, 11/9/23, 11/ doses and 11/7/23, 1 doses) -Athlete's foot aerose 11/6/23, 11/10/23, 11 -There were no note the refusals to the Lie a physician or pharm Interview on 11/17/23 -She took medication mood, vitamins and the	s to indicate staff reported censee's nurses nor making lacist aware. 3 with Client #2 revealed: his every day for anxiety,		seen the documentation immediately due to the many entries in the system Employees felt it was a cream and a spray and it was resident's right to refuse; they looked at pills as more of an importance		

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 12/01/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION S:		E SURVEY IPLETED	
MHL018044		B. WING	B. WING		20/2023	
SPECIAL	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER L UNION HOME	704 EAST	UNION STI			2072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 123	let me." -"Refused ones that like. Some are real they make me feel." Interview on 11/16/2 Professional reveale"I look at quickmar The nurses go to the Interview on 11/16/2 Administrator revea -Staff continue to try hour. Staff docume refused medication. and the nurse on callave a medication staff's failure to combut only use the quicklient refusal of medical to the staff of the control of of the contro	t I know I don't need or don't ly gross or I don't like how " 23 with the Qualified ed: to make sure its all signed. e houses monthly." 23 with the Regional led: to give a medication for an in quick mar that client Staff call the nurse on call ll contacts the doctor. variance form to document ectly administer medications ck mar system to document lication. he nurses Client #2 had	V 123	RN completed In-Service with all homes to ensure clear understanding of a med refusal and RHA policy. Please see attached.		
¥		2 4		•		**************************************

Division of Health Service Regulation

are not followed through and violated for any reason.

Name:		DOB:	Gender: Fe	emale
Member ID:	Partners > Medicaid Direct Innova	ations > Dartners Inter	Age: 26	
BIII.				
	1/00 1	TP ISP Update (06	5/2//23)	
Start Date:	12/13/2023 11:56 AM	Provider Name:	g	
Complete Da	ate:	Provider Specia	alty:	
Case#:		Case Name:		
Score:	NA			
Dates	n ^c			
Meet	ing date of ISP update			
	27/2023			
	ementation Date of Update			
	14/2023			
ISP S	Start Date			
02/	01/2023			
Descri	be			
Wha	t is happening in my life right now	?		
upd pho hav con	ERE ARE NO CHANGES BEING I late is being completed at team's requirement. The has her own cell phone the her own independence and freedom tacting others that could potentially it needs to change?	uest to reflect concern Recently there have m. She has violated st	ns and consequences with use of the been several issues with this to	rying to let her
guie	needs stricter guidelines laid or de lines attached. These guidelines h S as well as Human Rights Committe , she refuses to sign the agreem	ave been developed a ee with RHA. These	and approved by her LRP/Caba have been gone over and expla	arrus County ained to

12/13/2023 12:40 PM 1 of 5

26

BHP:

Partners > Medicaid Direct Innovations > Partners Internal > PI Adult

Action Plan

Goal 1

Goal 1 Statement

will have use of her cellphone with guidelines in place to follow.

- will get up in the morning and attend day services, upon returning home in the afternoon
 will complete chores and once completed she will receive her cell phone
- Cell phone will be given back to staff at 8pm
- Conversations on cell phone will be supervised by staff in the common areas.
- On weekends she will be completing her chores and then receiving the cell phone.
- Staff will periodically check phone when requested without refusals
- No cell phone during bathroom time. All calls are supervised in common areas.
- No cell phone time during working hours
- No cell phone time during eating
- No dating sites allowed (this would also need to go in ISP)
- No sending or receiving nude photos nor search for pornography or anything else

Consequences:

- Any Violations unlawful- Loss of cell phone until further notice
- 1st time violation- Sit down Discussion to review Violation and Loss of cell Phone for 3 days.
- 2nd violation- Sit down Discussion to review Violation and Loss of cell Phone for 1 week.
- 3rd violation- Sit down Discussion to review Violation and Loss of cell Phone for 2-weeks.
- 4th violation- Team will have Sit down Discussion to review Violation and Loss of cell Phone for 1 month.

RHA STAFFING CONCERNS:

1 to 1 staffing from 8am to 8pm will be continued as staffing is located due to the 2nd 12 hours shift having never been hired been yet, just 1 staff in place and trying to find extra staffing to fill in. As of 11/27/23 the only 12-hour staffing per RHA had transferred to another home, so now there is NO 1 to 1 for 11 has become increasingly hard to fill the needs of the 1 to 1 for 12 hours. During the day while is at Day Activity there is ample staffing at Day Activity Center, but from 3pm to 8pm there may be times when it is 1 staff to 2 residents in the home.

Who helps me?

RHA Health Services

How and How Often?

RHA Staff

Where am I now?

has her own cell phone. Recently there have been several issues with this trying to let her have her own independence and freedom with the use of this. She has violated staff's trust and put herself in situations contacting others that could potentially put her in danger.

Where?

RHA Day Program RHA group home

Target Date

01/31/2024

Goal 2

Goal 2 Statement

Who helps me?

How and How Often?

Where am I now?

Where?

Target Date

Goal 3

Goal 3 Statement

Who helps me?

How and How Often?

Where am I now?

Where?

Target Date

Goal 4

Goal 4 Statement

Who helps me?

How and How Often?

Where am I now?

Where?

Target Date

Goal 5

Goal 5 Statement

Who helps me?

How and How Often?

Where am I now?

Where?

Target Date

Goal 6

Goal 6 Statement

Who helps me?

How and how often?

Where am I now?

Where?

Target Date

Goal 7

Goal 7 Statement

Who helps me?

How and how often?

	n Envelope ID: 6BD8EF07-9B0F-483F-A59E-84EA0ADD2712 Age: 26
æ:	Partners > Medicaid Direct Innovations > Partners Internal > PI Adult
	Where am I now?
	Where?
	Target Date
	Goal 8
	Goal 8 Statement
	Who helps me?
	How and how often?
	Where am I now?
	Where?
	Target Date
Ba	ack-Up Staffing Plan
Sta	Agency-Directed Services ORIndividual/Family Direction / Agency With Choice (AWC) Model Agency Back-Up RHA Q, Non-Paid Back-Up (in the event of an emergency) DSS LRP Individual/Family Direction / Employer of Record (EOR) Model* Back-Up Staffing Agency N/A Internet of Concern or Disagreement I, the individual/Legally Responsible Person signing this plan, have concerns or disagree with the following issues related to my Individual Support Plan: None at this time. dividual and/or LRP Signatures
]	By signing this plan, I am indicating agreement with the bulleted statements listed here unless crossed through. I understand that I can cross through any statement with which I disagree. Yes My Care Coordinator helped me know what services are available.
	Yes
	was informed of the range of providers in my community qualified to provide the service(s) ncluded in my plan and freely chose the providers who will be providing services/supports. Yes
]	This plan includes the services/supports I need.
	Yes

I participated in the development of this plan.

Yes

Name:	pn Envelope ID: 6BD8EF07-9B0F-483F-A59E-84EA0ADD2712	Gender: Female
Membe	er ID:	
BHP:	Partners > Medicaid Direct Innovations > Partners Internal > PI	Adult
	I understand that Partners Health Management will be coordinated. Health Management network providers listed in this plan. Yes	ng my care with the Partners
	I understand that all services under the Innovations Waiver, include Supported Living, should be requested to the full extent of the indivergardless of the individual's budgeting category. Yes	ding Residential Supports and vidual's level of medical necessity;
	I understand that services may be authorized in excess of the Indiv Yes	idualized Budget.
	I agree to receive mail at the address included in my plan and unde notifying my Care Coordinator and DSS of any address changes. Yes	erstand that I am responsible for
	Signature of Individual	
		_ Date:
	Signature of Legally Responsible Person	
	F2128(4))10(4F)	_ Date: 12/13/2023 1:34 PM EST
_(Signature of Care Coordinator	
	420EJTE3AFAF4AC	_Date: 12/13/2023 1:48 PM EST
	I acknowledge that I have received and reviewed the plan and attac	hments:
	Signature of Oualified Professional / Agency Name	
		Date: 12/13/2023 1:18 PM EST
		_ Date.
	Signature of Other Plan Participant /Agency Name	
		Date:
	Signature of Other Plan Participant /Agency Name	
9		Date:

__ Date:

Signature of Other Plan Participant /Agency Name

RHA HEALTH SERVICES, INC	c.	In-se	ervice Tra	ining
Date 11/16/23	Place Held		Start Time:	
Title of Training: MEDICATION RE	EFUSALS		End Time:	
Total Time:				
Instructor's Name Cassie Isreal			Title RN	
Instructor's Name			Title	
	Purpose	Outline of T	raining	
do not hesitate to reac		Instructor's	Signature	
Cassie Isreal RN, BSN	844-	-1 D		
Full Name	Atte	ndance Ro		
Tun Humo	Olock #	Shift	Home	Grade

Last Modified: 9/2/2008

		100

Last Modified: 9/2/2008

Form#: 3002



December 21, 2023

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

RE: Complaint Intake #NO

DeanMs.

Please find the attached plan of correction for the standard deficiencies cited in your recent complaint/annual survey completed November 20, 2023, of Special Union, located at 704 Union Street, Maiden NC 28650, MHL #018-044. We thank you for your continued dedication to quality services. Please contact me if you have any further questions about the correction plan.

Regards

MA, EdS

Administrator

RHA Health Services, LLC

1564-D Union Road

Gastonia NC 28054